BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

| In the Matter of the Joint Application of Stoddard County |) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------|
| Sewer Company, Inc., R.D. Sewer Co., L.L.C. and the |) |
| Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission for an |) File No. SO-2008-0289 |
| Order Authorizing Stoddard County Sewer Co., Inc. to |) |
| Transfer its Assets to R.D. Sewer Co., L.L.C., and for an |) |
| Interim Rate Increase. |) |

ORDER REGARDING STATUS REPORTS

Issue Date: August 31, 2011 Effective Date: August 31, 2011

On August 17, 2011, R.D. Sewer Co., L.L.C. ("R.D. Sewer") filed its semi-annual status report. The Commission ordered the semi-annual reports in its Report and Order issued on October 23, 2008. That same order requires the Commission's Staff to conduct annual inspections and file inspection reports. The status reports have demonstrated improvement in R.D. Sewer's operations, and given the Commission's Staff is also monitoring the company, the Commission will discontinue the requirement for R.D. Sewer to file status reports.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The requirement that R.D. Sewer Co., L.L.C. file semi-annual reports is canceled.

2. This order shall become effective immediately upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

Steven C. Reed

Secretary

(SEAL)

Harold Stearley, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 31st day of August, 2011.